
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 2808

ANSWERED ON 08TH AUGUST, 2024


FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA


2808. SHRI SHRIRANG APPA CHANDU BARNE:

          SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:

    SHRI OMPRAKASH BHUPALSINH ALIAS PAVAN RAJENIMBALKAR:

  Will the MINISTER OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has implemented a Centrally Sponsored Scheme namely Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro Food Processing Enterprises (PMFME) with an approach of ‘One District, One Product (ODOP)’ and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the total number of Food Processing Units set up in the country so far under the said scheme, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;


(c) the number of Food Processing Units set up for the SC/ST and OBC communities in the country, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;


(d) whether the un-incorporated and unregistered food processing zones and units are functioning in the country and if so, the details thereof, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra;

and


(e) the details of the Food Processing Units functioning at present along with the employment generated by them in the country, State-wise, particularly in Maharashtra?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a). As a part of Atmanirbhar Bharat Abhiyan, Ministry of Food Processing Industries

(MoFPI) is implementing a centrally sponsored "Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme" for providing financial, technical and business support for setting up / up-gradation of micro food processing enterprises in the country. The scheme is operational for a period of five years from 2020-21 to 2024-25 with an outlay of Rs. 10,000 crores.

Scheme adopts One District One Product (ODOP) approach to reap the benefit of scale in terms of procurement of inputs, availing common services and marketing of products. Ministry has approved ODOP for 726 districts in 35 States/ UTs across the country based on the recommendations of State / UT Governments and also in consultation with Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare.


(b). Till 30th June 2024, 92549 loans have been sanctioned by lending Banks for credit linked subsidy for setting up / up-gradation of micro food processing enterprises under the scheme in the country including 17214 loans in the State of Maharashtra. The State-wise list of Food Processing Units is at Annexure-I.


(c). Till 30th June 2024, State-wise details of loan sanctioned to SC/ ST/ OBC category for setting up / up-gradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME Scheme in the country including State of Maharashtra is at Annexure-II.


(d). As per the 73rd round survey of National Sample Survey Office (NSSO), there are around 25 lakh unregistered/ unincorporated food processing enterprises in the country including 2,29,372 enterprises in the State of Maharashtra. The State-wise details are at Annexure-III.


(e). As per Annual Survey of Industries (2021-22), there are around 41,913 units engaged in Food Processing sector (registered and unincorporated sector) in the country including 2755 units in Maharashtra. The State-wise details are at Annexure-IV.


*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2808 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2024 REGARDING “FOOD

PROCESSING UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA”

State-wise details of loan sanctioned under PMFME Scheme in the country

Sl.

No.

State/UT No. of Loan

Sanctioned

Loan Sanctioned

Amount

(Rs. in Cr.)

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 18 3.32

2 Andhra Pradesh 5440 245.21

3 Arunachal Pradesh 55 7.09

4 Assam 1492 71.25

5 Bihar 14444 909.02

6 Chandigarh 5 0.52

7 Chhattisgarh 623 97.05

8 Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman And Diu 7 0.89

9 Delhi 228 15.76

10 Goa 71 8.13

11 Gujarat 439 104.28

12 Haryana 1097 284.14

13 Himachal Pradesh 1335 79.53

14 Jammu And Kashmir 827 48.39

15 Jharkhand 1823 88.25

16 Karnataka 4455 446.66

17 Kerala 3791 263.24

18 Ladakh 66 7.99

19 Lakshadweep 0 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh 4629 409.30

21 Maharashtra 17214 1197.25

22 Manipur 265 51.76

23 Meghalaya 99 4.99

24 Mizoram 27 2.65

25 Nagaland 219 9.94

26 Odisha 1489 114.49

27 Puducherry 120 5.63

28 Punjab 2253 687.87

29 Rajasthan 629 109.79

30 Sikkim 53 3.41

31 Tamil Nadu 12220 671.15

32 Telangana 5871 232.83

33 Tripura 123 7.35

34 Uttar Pradesh 10385 1018.71

35 Uttarakhand 697 52.15

36 West Bengal 37 8.63
Total 92549 7268.63


*****


Annexure-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2808 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2024 REGARDING

“FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA”


State-wise details of loan sanctioned to SC/ ST/ OBC category for setting up / up-gradation of micro food processing enterprises under PMFME Scheme in the country including State

of Maharashtra

Sl. No. State / UT No. of Loan

Sanctioned

Loan Sanctioned

Amount (Rs. in Cr.)

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 7 0.88

2 Andhra Pradesh 4240 144.49

3 Arunachal Pradesh 55 7.09

4 Assam 830 29.99

5 Bihar 11670 688.15

6 Chandigarh 0 0.00

7 Chhattisgarh 317 25.23

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman

& Diu 2 0.06

9 Delhi 87 4.59

10 Goa 20 1.96

11 Gujarat 162 24.73

12 Haryana 307 32.83

13 Himachal Pradesh 192 11.87

14 Jammu & Kashmir 205 9.22

15 Jharkhand 1444 58.58

16 Karnataka 2479 228.46

17 Kerala 2568 166.95

18 Ladakh 65 7.80

19 Madhya Pradesh 3314 236.28

20 Maharashtra 8929 454.15

21 Manipur 94 19.50

22 Meghalaya 89 3.88

23 Mizoram 27 2.65

24 Nagaland 219 9.94

25 Odisha 603 32.53

26 Puducherry 111 5.36

27 Punjab 114 11.78

28 Rajasthan 319 47.67

29 Sikkim 40 2.37

30 Tamil Nadu 9874 532.81

31 Telangana 5019 157.19

32 Tripura 81 4.54

33 Uttar Pradesh 6692 578.41

34 Uttarakhand 186 14.87

35 West Bengal 7 1.43

 Total 60368 3558.24


*****


Annexure-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2808 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2024 REGARDING

“FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA”


State-wise list of unincorporated enterprises


Sl. No. State/UT Number of Unincorporated Enterprises

manufacturing Food and Beverages as per

73rd round Survey of NSSO, 2015-16

1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 774

2 Andhra Pradesh 154330

3 Arunachal Pradesh 145

4 Assam 65,997

5 Bihar 145300

6 Chandigarh 656

7 Chhattisgarh 26,957

8 D & N Haveli and Daman & Diu 758

9 Delhi 14,350

10 Goa 2,929

11 Gujarat 94,066

12 Haryana 24,577

13 Himachal Pradesh 21,885

14 Jammu & Kashmir 28,089

15 Jharkhand 116536

16 Karnataka 127458

17 Kerala 77,167

18 Ladakh -

19 Lakshadweep 127

20 Madhya Pradesh 102808

21 Maharashtra 229372

22 Manipur 6,038

23 Meghalaya 3,268

24 Mizoram 1,538

25 Nagaland 3,642

26 Odisha 77,781

27 Puducherry 3,482

28 Punjab 63,626

29 Rajasthan 101666

30 Sikkim 101

31 Tamil Nadu 178527

32 Telangana 80,392

33 Tripura 13,998

34 Uttar Pradesh 350883

35 Uttarakhand 18,116

36 West Bengal 322590

  Total 2459929

Source: NSS 73rd Round (July 2015-June 2016) conducted by M/o Statistics and Programme

Implementation (MoSPI)


*****


Annexure-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2808 FOR ANSWER ON 08.08.2024 REGARDING

“FOOD PROCESSING UNITS IN MAHARASHTRA”


State wise list of units engaged in Food Processing sector (registered and unincorporated

sector)

S. No. State No. of Units

(as per ASI*)

Employment

(No. of persons)

1 A & N Islands 5 81

2 Andhra Pradesh 5565 190343

3 Arunachal Pradesh 52 1931

4 Assam 1644 82182

5 Bihar 899 34716

6 Chandigarh 20 916

7 Chhattisgarh 2015 40599

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 51 1972

9 Delhi 155 10766

10 Goa 98 7338

11 Gujarat 2496 136216

12 Haryana 1058 88427

13 Himachal Pradesh 166 11261

14 Jammu and Kashmir 185 8808

15 Jharkhand 238 9598

16 Karnataka 2379 132577

17 Kerala 1771 93976

18 Ladakh 0 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 1077 67323

20 Maharashtra 2755 256713

21 Manipur 33 790

22 Meghalaya 33 953

23 Mizoram 29 243

24 Nagaland 18 303

25 Odisha 1282 40157

26 Puducherry 70 2605

27 Punjab 3292 154195

28 Rajasthan  1016 50065

29 Sikkim 18 2271

30 Tamil Nadu 5030 209977

31 Telangana 3666 93629

32 Tripura 131 2590

33 Uttar Pradesh 2220 198873

34 Uttarakhand 368 29161

35 West Bengal 2078 106418

 Total 41,913 20,68,048

Source: *Annual Survey of Industries (2021-22)

*****

